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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT PANEL REPORT 

Application No. DA/2024/0004 
Address 45 Bradford Street BALMAIN  
Proposal Alterations and additions to dwelling including new attic bedroom.    
Date of Lodgement 11 January 2024 
Applicant Mr Christopher Brookes 
Owner Mr Gregory J Cameron 

Ms Lesley F Kennedy  
Number of Submissions 1  
Cost of works $260,000.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Section 4.6 variation exceeds 10% 

Main Issues • Matters pertaining to heritage conservation 
• Section 4.6 Exception to Floor Space Ratio Development 

Standards 
Recommendation Approved with Conditions 
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
Attachment D Statement of Heritage Significance  
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1.   Executive Summary 
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This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for alterations and 
additions to dwelling including new attic bedroom at 45 Bradford Street Balmain.  
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and 1 submission of support was 
received in response to the notification. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• 20.5% departure with the floor space ratio development standard pursuant to the Inner 
West Local Environmental Plan 2022 

• Impact to Heritage Conservation Area 
 
The departure from the Floor Space Ratio (FSR) development standard has been assessed 
to be acceptable as the proposal meets all heads of consideration under the provisions of 
Section 4.6 of the Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 (IWLEP) including the relevant 
zone and development standard objectives. 
 
The proposal, subject to recommended conditions, generally complies with the provisions of 
Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 and Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013. 
 
With consideration of the above and other matters discussed in this assessment report, the 
application is recommended for approval. 
 
2.   Proposal 
 
The proposal seeks approval for alterations and additions to the existing Victorian terrace 
house, including internal demolition works to a doorway and new openings to the external 
northeast masonry wall at first floor, construction of new internal staircase and attic level 
dormer to accommodate a bedroom and ensuite. 
 
3.   Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the northern side of Bradford Street, between Booth Street and 
Jane Street. The site consists of one allotment with a total area of 158.1 sqm and is legally 
described as Lot 1 in DP 924142. 
 
The site has a frontage to Bradford Street of 6.28 metres and rear access via Bradford Lane. 
 
The site supports an existing two storey Victorian terrace house. The adjoining properties 
support are predominantly single and double storey dwelling houses. 
 
The property is located within a heritage conservation area.  
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Figure 2: Subject Site in red outline 

 
  

Figure 6: Zoning map 
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4.   Background 
 
Site history 
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
BA/1994/94624 Alterations and additions to rear of 

existing dwelling 
Approved – 20/06/1995 

DA/323/1994 Alterations and additions to rear of 
existing dwelling 

Approved – 11/10/1994 

 
Surrounding properties 
 
Not applicable 
 
Application history 
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
28/02/2024 A request for further information was sent to the applicant requiring 

amended plans to address heritage matters 
5/03/2024 Additional information was requested requiring an amended Clause 4.6 

variation request to address updated Gross Floor Area calculations. 
21/03/2024 Amended plans and supporting information were received. 

Renotification was not required in accordance with Council’s 
Community Engagement Strategy. The amended plans and supporting 
documentation are the subject of this report. 

 
5.   Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EPA Act 1979).  
 
A. Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
Environmental Planning Instruments.  
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State Environmental Planning Policies (SEPPs) 
 
SEPP (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
 
Chapter 4 Remediation of land 
 
Section 4.6(1) of the Resilience and Hazards SEPP requires the consent authority not consent 
to the carrying out of any development on land unless: 
 

(a)  it has considered whether the land is contaminated, and 
 

(b)  if the land is contaminated, it is satisfied that the land is suitable in its contaminated 
state (or will be suitable, after remediation) for the purpose for which the development 
is proposed to be carried out, and 

 
(c)  if the land requires remediation to be made suitable for the purpose for which the 

development is proposed to be carried out, it is satisfied that the land will be 
remediated before the land is used for that purpose. 

 
In considering the above, there is no evidence of contamination on the site. There is also no 
indication of uses listed in Table 1 of the contaminated land planning guidelines within 
Council’s records. The land will be suitable for the proposed use as there is no indication of 
contamination.  
 
SEPP (Sustainable Buildings) 2022 
 
The applicant has included a BASIX Certificate as part of the lodgment of the application 
(lodged within 3 months of the date of the lodgment of this application) in compliance with the 
EPA Regulation 2021. 
 
Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022  
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant sections of the Inner West Local 
Environmental Plan 2022 (IWLEP 2022). 
 
Part 1 – Preliminary  
 

Section Proposed Compliance 
Section 1.2 
Aims of Plan  

The proposal satisfies the section as follows: 
• The proposal encourages development that 

demonstrates efficient and sustainable use of 
energy and resources in accordance with 
ecologically sustainable development 
principles, 

• The proposal conserves and maintains the 
natural, built and cultural heritage of Inner 
West, 

• The proposal prevents adverse social, 
economic and environmental impacts on the 
local character of Inner West 

Yes 

 
Part 2 – Permitted or prohibited development 
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Section Proposed Compliance 
Section 2.3  
Zone objectives and 
Land Use Table 
 
Zone R1   General 
Residential 
 

• The application proposes alterations and 
additions to a dwelling house, dwelling 
houses are permissible with consent in the R1 
zone. 

• The proposal is consistent with the relevant 
objectives of the zone, as it will assist to 
provide for the housing needs of the 
community while protecting the built and 
environmental features of the surrounding 
area. 

Yes 

Section 2.7  
Demolition requires 
development consent  

The proposal satisfies the section as follows: 
• Demolition works are proposed, which are 

permissible with consent; and  
• Standard conditions are recommended to 

manage impacts which may arise during 
demolition. 

Yes, subject 
to conditions 

 
Part 4 – Principal development standards 
 

Section Proposed Compliance 
Section 4.3C (3)(a) 
Landscaped Area 

Minimum 15% or 23.715sqm Yes 
Proposed 15.6% or 24.6sqm 
Variation No change 

Section 4.3C (3)(b)  
Site Coverage 

Maximum 60% or 94.86sqm Yes 
Proposed 56.5% or 89.3sqm 
Variation Nil 

Section 4.4 
Floor space ratio  

Maximum 0.9:1 or 142.29sqm No 
Proposed 1.08:1 or 171.5sqm 
Variation 20.5% or 29.21sqm 

Section 4.5  
Calculation of floor 
space ratio and site 
area  

The site area and floor space ratio for the proposal 
has been calculated in accordance with the 
section. 

Yes 

Section 4.6  
Exceptions to 
development 
standards 

The applicant has submitted a variation request in 
accordance with Section 4.6 to vary Section 4.4 
Floor space ratio.  
 

See 
discussion 
below 

 
Section 4.6 – Exceptions to Development Standards 
  
Section 4.4 Floor space ratio development standard  
  
The applicant seeks a variation to the Floor Space Ratio development standard prescribed 
under section 4.4 of the IWLEP 2022 by 29.21sqm or 20.5%. Section 4.6 allows Council to 
vary development standards in certain circumstances and provides an appropriate degree of 
flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
  
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Section 4.6 of the IWLEP 2022 below. A written 
request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Section 4.6(3) of the IWLEP 2022 
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justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard which is summarised as 
follows:  
  

• The proposed addition is set back from the primary form of the existing traditional 
terrace house dwelling and the dormer would make minimal alterations to its existing 
roof form. The scale of the proposed additions is in keeping with the existing pattern of 
development, and is thus sympathetic to both the attached terraces and the 
streetscape it sits in. 

 
Whether compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary  
  
In Wehbe at [42] – [51], Preston CJ summarises the common ways in which compliance with 
the development standard may be demonstrated as unreasonable or unnecessary. This is 
repeated in Initial Action at [16]. In the Applicant’s written request, the first method described 
in Initial Action at [17] is used, which is that the objectives of the floor space ratio development 
standard are achieved notwithstanding the numeric non-compliance.   
  
The first objective of Section 4.4 is “to establish a maximum floor space ratio to enable 
appropriate development density”. The written request states the proposed additional floor 
area will not alter the front or rear building line and is consistent with the existing pattern of 
development in the surrounding area. The proposed increase in gross floor area of 29sqm is 
considered to be of an appropriate density which positively responds to its site context. 
Accordingly, the breach is consistent with the first objective.  
  
The second objective of Section 4.4 is “to ensure development density reflects its locality”. 
The written request states the additional gross floor area resulting from the proposed rear 
dormer has been sited to minimise physical and visual impacts to the rhythm of roof forms in 
the streetscape. It is considered the proposed siting of the dormer at the rear is in a location 
where development can be reasonably be expected to be carried out in the heritage 
conservation area. Accordingly, the breach is consistent with the second objective.  
  
The third objective of Section 4.4 is “to provide an appropriate transition between 
development of different densities”. The written request states the proposed bulk and scale 
will be appropriately distributed across the site. It is considered the development will provide 
an adequate transition and visual separation from development densities on adjoining 
properties. Accordingly, the breach is consistent with the third objective.  
 
The fourth objective of Section 4.4 is “to minimise adverse impacts on local amenity”. The 
written request states the proposal has been skilfully designed to contribute to the use and 
enjoyment of local amenity in terms of views, privacy, solar access and visual amenity. It is 
considered the proposal will have a satisfactory impact to surrounding properties in terms of 
direct solar access, view sharing, visual and acoustic privacy, and visual bulk and scale. 
Accordingly, the breach is consistent with the fourth objective. 
 
The fifth objective of Section 4.4 is “to increase the tree canopy and to protect the use and 
enjoyment of private properties and the public domain”. The written request states the 
proposal has been designed to maximise the landscape amenity of the subject site. It is 
considered the proposal will retain the existing tree canopy along boundaries adjacent to 
neighbouring open spaces, balancing the private recreational needs of residents with 
engagement with the public domain. Accordingly, the breach is consistent with the fifth 
objective. 
  
As the proposal achieves the objectives of the floor space ratio development standard, 
compliance is considered unreasonable and unnecessary in this instance.  
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Whether there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening 
the development standard  
  
Pursuant to Section 4.6(3)(b), the Applicant advances a number of environmental planning 
grounds to justify contravening the floor space ratio development standard. Each will be dealt 
with in turn:  
  
Environmental Planning Ground 1 – The development will provide an appropriate level of 
residential amenity for the site. This environmental planning ground is accepted because the 
works do not offend against either the streetscape or the amenity protections contained within 
the DCP 
  
Environmental Planning Ground 2 - The proposed increase in FSR will have a negligible 
impact on the overall density of the site. This environmental planning ground is accepted 
because the development will remain compatible with the setting of the house. 
  
Environmental Planning Ground 3 - The development is commensurate in scale and 
character with other properties in the streetscape, providing sufficient space for the occupants 
of the site without producing any significant adverse impacts on the privacy, views, and overall 
amenity of surrounding properties. This environmental planning ground is accepted because 
the resulting house will be consistent with the character, bulk and scale of other similar 
developments within the immediate context. 
  
Cumulatively, the grounds 1-3 are considered sufficient to justify contravening the 
development standard.  
  
Whether the proposed development meets the objectives of the development standard, 
and of the zone  
  
The objectives of the General Residential – R1 zone under the IWLEP 2022 are:  
  

• To provide for the housing needs of the community 
• To provide for a variety of housing types and densities. 
• To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to  

day needs of residents. 
• To provide residential development that maintains the character of built and 

natural features in the surrounding area. 
The variation will satisfy these objectives as it provides additional area for the occupants of 
the dwelling while having a low impact within the surrounding residential environment. It will 
preserve view corridors between existing developments, ensuring that the character of the 
area is not diminished by maintaining prevailing architectural elements and improving the 
aesthetic of the existing streetscape.  
 
As indicated above, Council is also satisfied that the development meets the objectives of the 
floor space ratio development standard. As the proposal is consistent with both the objectives 
of the zone and the standard, it is considered in the public interest.  
 
The contravention of the development standard does not raise any matter of significance for 
State and Regional Environmental Planning. Council may assume the concurrence of the 
Director-General in accordance with section 4.6(4)(b) of the IWLEP 2022. 
 
For the reasons outlined above, it is recommended the section 4.6 exception be granted.  
  
Part 5 – Miscellaneous provisions 
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Section Compliance Compliance 
Section 5.10  
Heritage 
conservation 

The subject site is a contributory building within 
The Valley Heritage Conservation Area (HCA)  
 
The proposal achieves the objectives of this 
section as follows: 
• The previously proposed front dormer has 

been deleted to ensure the consistent rhythm 
of simple roof forms in the streetscape 

• The proposed rear skillion dormer has been 
amended to reduce its physical and visual 
impact on the built form of the main dwelling 
and will preserve the presentation of the roof 
form to the public domain.  

• The proposed horizontally proportioned 
windows and external louvres located on the 
northwest elevation are considered to be 
unsympathetic to fenestration patterns, 
proportions, and details characteristic of the 
HCA. Given this, it is recommended that a 
condition be imposed to amend the proposed 
openings to vertically proportioned windows 
employing traditional design (timber sash) and 
materials (timber frame), and remove the 
proposed louvres to maintain their presentation 
to the public domain. 

• The previously proposed window (W-04) 
located towards the front on the northeast 
elevation of the first floor has been removed to 
ensure retention of original building fabric. The 
proposed windows (W-02 and W-03) located 
towards the rear on the northeast elevation are 
considered to be of an appropriate size, 
proportion and dimension and have been sited 
to minimise visibility to the street. 

• The submitted Finishes Schedule specifies 
“sheet roof to match existing” for the proposed 
skillion dormer, with the Roof Plan and 
Elevations showing the existing roof material of 
the main dwelling as corrugated sheeting. 
However, a site inspection conducted on 
21/03/2024 noted the existing roof material to 
be Welsh slate tiles. As such, it is 
recommended a condition be imposed to retain 
and repair (where needed) the existing slate 
tiles to the main gable roof form to ensure 
appropriate materials are maintained in the 
Gladstone Park Distinctive Neighbourhood. 

• The proposed materials and finishes (Titanium 
White for the paint/render and aluminium 
window frames) are not considered 
complementary to the HCA. Given this, it is 
recommended a condition be imposed to 

Yes 
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Section Compliance Compliance 
amend the proposed paint/render finish to a 
light, warm, earthy tone, equivalent to Dulux 
‘Portland Stone’ or ‘Regency White’. 

• The development, as amended by 
recommended conditions, has been designed 
to respond to the significance of the 
conservation area and preserve contributory 
elements and fabric of the existing building 

 
Given the above the proposal preserves the 
environmental heritage of the Inner West 

Section 5.21 
Flood planning  

The site is located in a flood planning area. The 
development is considered to be compatible with 
the flood function and behaviour on the land now 
and under future projections. The design of the 
proposal and its scale will not affect the floor 
affectation of the subject site or adjoining 
properties and is considered to appropriately 
manage flood risk to life and the environment. 
Conditions are included in the recommendatiob to 
ensure flooding is appropriately managed and 
mitigated. 

Yes, subject 
to conditions 

 
Part 6 – Additional local provisions 
 

Section Proposed Compliance 
Section 6.1  
Acid sulfate soils  

• The site is identified as containing Class 5 acid 
sulfate soils. The proposal is considered to 
adequately satisfy this section as the 
application does not propose any works that 
would result in any significant adverse impacts 
to the watertable. 

Yes 

Section 6.2  
Earthworks  

• The proposed earthworks are unlikely to have 
a detrimental impact on environmental 
functions and processes, existing drainage 
patterns, or soil stability. 

Yes 

Section 6.3  
Stormwater 
Management  

• The development maximises the use of 
permeable surfaces, includes on site retention 
as an alternative supply and subject to 
standard conditions would not result in any 
significant runoff to adjoining properties or the 
environment.  

Yes, subject 
to conditions 

 
B. Development Control Plans 
 
Summary 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013 (LDCP 2013). 
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LDCP2013 Compliance 
Part C  
C1.0 General Provisions Yes  
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes  
C1.2 Demolition Yes   
C1.3 Alterations and additions Yes 
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items Yes  
C1.12 Landscaping Yes   
C1.18 Laneways Yes  
  
Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  
C2.2.2.3 Gladstone Park Distinctive Neighbourhood Yes  
  
Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions  
C3.1 Residential General Provisions  Yes 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  Yes – see discussion  
C3.3 Elevation and Materials  Yes – see discussion   
C3.4 Dormer Windows  Yes – see discussion  
C3.5 Front Gardens and Dwelling Entries  Yes   
C3.6 Fences  Yes   
C3.7 Environmental Performance  Yes   
C3.8 Private Open Space  Yes   
C3.9 Solar Access  Yes – see discussion  
C3.10 Views  Yes   
C3.11 Visual Privacy  Yes – see discussion  
C3.12 Acoustic Privacy  Yes   
  
Part D: Energy  
Section 1 – Energy Management Yes   
Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management  
D2.1 General Requirements  Yes   
D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes   
  
Part E: Water  
Section 1 – Sustainable Water and Risk Management   
E1.1 Approvals Process and Reports Required With 
Development Applications  

Yes   

E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  Yes   
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  Yes   
E1.2.5 Water Disposal  Yes   

 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design 
 
Building Location Zone 
The proposal seeks a variation to the rear BLZ at attic level. Given adjoining properties do not 
have development at this level, the proposal seeks to breach the numerical requirements 
under this Part. Pursuant to Control C6 under this Part of the of the LDCP 2013, where a 
proposal seeks a variance to the BLZ, various tests need to be met. These tests are assessed 
below: 
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Merit Test  Comment 
Amenity (solar 
access/privacy
) 

A minimum of 2 hours direct solar access is retained to the main window 
of principal living areas of the immediate adjoining areas between 9:00am 
and 3:00pm on 21 June. The proposal will have minimal adverse impacts 
on visual privacy and view sharing with adjoining properties. 

Streetscape & 
scale 

The proposal complements the scale, form and materials of the 
streetscape and neighbourhood character and is sited to preserve the 
presentation of the main roof form to the street. Building elements 
including wall height, roof form and setbacks complement the predominant 
character and scale of each frontage and is sympathetic to the Victorian 
terrace house style. 

Private open 
space 

The proposal is designed to maintain a private open space area of 
sufficient size and dimension and will not result in undue adverse privacy 
and overshadowing impacts to the subject and adjoining private open 
space areas. 

Significant 
vegetation 

The proposal maintains the distinct landscape character within the 
neighbourhood and preserves, retains and enhances significant 
vegetation and trees on the subject site. 

Visual bulk & 
height 

The proposed attic level dormer is sufficiently set down from the main roof 
ridge and set in from the sides of the roof plane to minimise visual bulk 
and scale impacts when viewed from the private open space areas of 
adjoining properties. 

 
Accordingly, the proposed setback at the attic floor level of 13.4 metres is acceptable. 
 
Side Setbacks 
 
Control C7 at Section C3.2 of the LDCP relates to side setback requirements and applies a 
sliding scale to setbacks, in conjunction with the relative wall heights. The proposed attic level 
works includes a rear dormer which accommodates a new bedroom and ensuite. The proposal 
seeks a wall height of 10 metres to its side boundaries, as such the attic floor is required to be 
setback 4 metres, however a 1 metre side setback is proposed. 
 
Pursuant to Clause C3.2 of the LDCP2013, where a proposal seeks a variation of the side 
setback control graph, various tests need to be met. These tests are assessed below: 
 
Merit Test  Comment 
Building 
typology 

The proposal retains the two to three storey presentation, roof form, and 
façade proportions of the Victorian terrace house and will not be visible 
when viewed from the principal street frontage. The development 
preserves the rhythm of roofs and the integrity of common ridge lines and 
parapet lines across the terrace row. 

Pattern of 
Development 

The side setbacks/height of the proposed works has been sited in a 
location where development can be reasonably be expected to be carried 
out and will not be out of character with the pattern of development in the 
heritage conservation area. 

Bulk and Scale The bulk and scale of the attic level dormer will not result in any undue 
adverse visual impacts on adjoining properties or compromise the 
building’s form and setting. The development has been designed to be 
sufficiently set down from the main roof ridge and set in from the sides of 
the roof plane to provide adequate visual separation from surrounding 
properties and maintain the dominance of the main roof form. 

Amenity 
Impacts 

Potential impacts on amenity of adjoining properties, particularly in terms 
of sunlight, privacy and bulk and scale are minimised. 
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Merit Test  Comment 
Maintenance 
of adjoining 
properties 

The proposal will not obstruct access to adjoining properties for the 
purposes of maintenance.   

 
Accordingly, the proposed rear dormer at attic level is considered acceptable. 
 
C3.3 Elevation and Materials 
 
New windows are proposed in the northwest (rear) elevation at the attic floor level and in the 
northeast (side) elevation at first floor level, which are visible from the public domain.  
 
The windows (W-02 and W-03) located in the northeast elevation at first floor level have been 
designed to complement the existing window patterns, proportions and details of the dwelling, 
and will positively respond to the vertical rhythm of the streetscape. 
 
As discussed above, the proposed horizontally proportioned window (W-01) and external 
louvres located in the northwest elevation at attic level is considered to be unsympathetic to 
fenestration patterns, proportions, and details characteristic to the Victorian terrace building 
type and the Heritage Conservation Area. As such, it is recommended a condition be imposed 
to amend the proposed openings to vertically proportioned windows employing traditional 
design (timber sash) and materials (timber frame) and remove the proposed louvres to 
maintain their presentation to the public domain. 
 
The submitted Finish Schedule and Window Schedule, prepared by Brookes Associates 
Architects and dated 21/03/2024, specifies “sheet roof to match existing” for the proposed 
skillion dormer, with the Roof Plan and Elevations showing the existing roof material of the 
main dwelling as corrugated sheeting. However, a site inspection conducted on 21/03/2024 
noted the existing roof material to be Welsh slate tiles. As such, it is recommended a condition 
be imposed to retain and repair (where needed) the existing slate tiles to the main gable roof 
form to ensure appropriate materials are maintained in the Gladstone Park Distinctive 
Neighbourhood. 
 
The proposed materials and finishes (Titanium White for the paint/render and aluminium 
window frames) are not considered complementary to the HCA. Given this, it is recommended 
a condition be imposed to amend the proposed paint/render finish to a light, warm, earthy 
tone, equivalent to Dulux ‘Portland Stone’ or ‘Regency White’. 
 
Given the above, the proposal, as amended by recommended conditions, is considered 
acceptable and will be compatible with the Victorian terrace building type and will preserve 
contributory elements and features of the Gladstone Park Distinctive Neighbourhood and the 
Valley Heritage Conservation Area. 
 
C3.4 Dormer Windows 
 
The application proposes a skillion type dormer located in the rear roof plane of the main 
dwelling. While the proposed dormer will have a total width of more than 25% of the width of 
the roof and a height that is less than 1.5m x the proposed width, it is considered to be of a 
scale and dimension that complements the construction period of the Victorian terrace building 
and will have minimal adverse impacts on significant architectural details, including the 
existing chimney. The proposed dormer has been designed to be centrally located on the rear 
roof plane, sitting at a minimum 300mm below the main roof ridge, 300mm from the side walls, 
and 200mm up from the rear wall plate, and as such, will be sufficiently subordinate from the 
main roof form.  
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As discussed above, the horizontally proportioned window (W-01) and external louvres 
located on the proposed dormer are considered to be unsympathetic to existing windows 
within the elevation of the Victorian terrace building type. As such, it is recommended a 
condition be imposed to amend the proposed openings to vertically proportioned windows and 
remove the proposed louvres to maintain their presentation to the public domain. 
 
Given the above, the proposal, as amended by recommended conditions, is considered 
acceptable and will maintain the integrity and character of the terrace row will be retained. 
 
C3.9 Solar Access 
 
Shadow diagrams illustrating the shadow cast by the existing structures and the proposed 
development for the winter solstice were submitted with the application. The subject site and 
surrounding allotments are generally orientated north/south. 
 
The proposed attic level addition is appropriately located to minimise overshadowing and 
maximise direct sunlight, natural daylight and ventilation to the subject site. 
 
The proposal will have a satisfactory impact in terms of solar access and overshadowing to 
the surrounding properties, with the main window of principal living areas and POS area at 41 
and 47 Bradford Street retaining a minimum of 3 hours direct solar access. 
 
Given the above, it is considered the development will not result in adverse amenity impacts 
as a result of overshadowing. 
 
C3.11 Visual Privacy 
 
New windows are proposed in the northwest (rear) elevation at the attic floor level.  These 
windows serve a bedroom and are 13.4m from the rear boundary, and then separated further 
by the width of the rear lane. Notwithstanding, the submitted plans show external louvres to 
this window. Two windows are also proposed in the northeast (side) elevation at first floor 
level, serving the middle bedroom. These windows look over adjoining roofs and as such do 
not create any overlooking issues. 
 
Given this, the proposal is considered acceptable and has been designed with a high level of 
consideration to protecting visual privacy within the dwelling, in particular the main living room, 
and private open space of both the subject site and nearby residential uses. 
 
C.  The Likely Impacts 
 
A. These matters have been considered as part of the assessment of the development 
application. It is considered that the proposed development will not have significant adverse 
environmental, social or economic impacts upon the locality. 
 
D.  The Suitability of the Site for the Development 
 
The proposal is of a nature in keeping with the overall function of the site. The premises are 
in a residential surrounding and amongst similar uses to that proposed. 
 
E.  Submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with Council’s Community Engagement Strategy 
between 17 January 2024 to 31 January 2024. 
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A total of 1 submission of support was received in response. 
 
F.  The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
This has been achieved in this instance.  
 
6.   Section 7.11 / 7.12 Contributions 
 
Section 7.12 levies are payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public amenities 
and public services within the area. A contribution of $2,600 would be required for the 
development under the Inner West Local Infrastructure Contributions Plan 2023. 
 
A condition requiring that contribution to be paid is included in the recommendation. 
 
7.   Referrals 
 
The following internal referrals were made, and their comments have been considered as part 
of the above assessment: 
 

• Heritage Specialist 
 
8.   Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 and Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013.  
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
premises/properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest. 
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 
10. Recommendation 
 

A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Section 4.6 of the Inner West 
Local Environmental Plan 2022. After considering the request, and assuming the 
concurrence of the Secretary has been given, the Panel is satisfied that compliance 
with the Floor Space Ratio development standard is unnecessary in the 
circumstance of the case and that there are sufficient environmental grounds to 
support the variation. The proposed development will be in the public interest 
because the exceedance is not inconsistent with the objectives of the standard and 
of the zone in which the development is to be carried out. 

B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council 
as the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. 
DA/2024/0004 for alterations and additions to dwelling including new attic bedroom 
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at 45 Bradford Street, Balmain subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A 
below.  
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development
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Attachment C – Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards 
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Attachment D – Statement of Heritage Significance 
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